

MOTION FILED

DEC 10 2007

No. 07-619

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PT PERTAMINA (PERSERO),

Petitioner,

v.

KARAH BODAS COMPANY, L.L.C.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE
REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Carolyn B. Lamm*
Frank Panopoulos
Dana E. Foster
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600

*Counsel of Record *Counsel for the Republic of
Indonesia*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE ANTI-SUIT INJUNCTION LEFT INTACT BY THE SECOND CIRCUIT IMPLICATES THE UNITED STATES IN A BREACH OF THE NEW YORK CONVENTION AS AGAINST THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA.....5

A. The New York Convention Is The Law Of The United States5

B. A Court Called Upon To Enter A Judgment Under The Convention Has “Very Limited” Jurisdiction.....6

C. The District Court Overstepped Its Limited Role Under The Convention By Issuing The Permanent Anti-suit Injunction8

II. THE ANTI-SUIT INJUNCTION VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL COMITY AND IMPROPERLY INFRINGES THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA'S SOVEREIGNTY	12
A. Comity Demands That U.S. Courts Seriously Limit Anti-suit Injunctions	12
B. The Anti-Suit Injunction Implicates Several Public International Issues	14
C. International Comity Requires That The Anti-Suit Injunction Be Vacated	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX A: Opinion in the Matter of Karaha Bodas Company v. Pertamina & Others: Validity of Preliminary and Final Awards and the Relation of Primary and Secondary Jurisdictions Under the New York Convention	1a
APPENDIX B: Expert Report of Albert Jan van den Berg	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	5
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)	13, 15
<i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinea v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 651 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Gau Shan Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992)	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Goss Int’l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007)	11, 12, 14
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	13
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)	6, 10

	Page
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,</i> 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,</i> 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	8
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, LTDA. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.,</i> 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,</i> 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	8
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,</i> 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	18
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons, W.L.L. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,</i> 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
 Statutes and Constitutions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	5

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, <i>opened for signature</i> June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38, <i>codified at</i> 9 U.S.C. §§ 201 – 208.....	1, 5, 6
--	---------

Other Sources

Albert Jan van den Berg, <i>The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958</i> (1981).....	7, 8
American Indonesian Chamber of Commerce, Business Advantage: Indonesia, <i>available at</i> http://www.cmmc.com.au/8_13_IND07_ Mining_and_Energy.pdf (2007).....	15
Energy Info. Admin., Dep't of Energy, Indonesia Country Analysis Brief 2-3, <i>available at</i> http://www.eia.doe.gov/emeu/cabs/ Indonesia/pdf.pdf (2007)	15
Steven R. Swanson, <i>The Vexatiousness of a Vexation Rule: International Comity and Antisuit Injunctions</i> , 30 Geo. Wash. J. Int'l L. & Econ. 1 (1997)	13
The World Bank, Indonesia Data & Statistics, International Trade, http://siteresources. worldbank.org/INTINDONESIA/Resources/ 2262711155529517151/Trade.xls (last visited Dec. 6, 2007).....	15
